

Model: HD-C52

Aukey Technology Co., Ltd  
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com  
Room 102, Building 05, South China City Electronic  
Trading Center, Longgang District, Shenzhen,  
Guangdong, China

# AUKEY

## User Manual

Wireless Charging Phone Mount

### Contents

English ..... 01 - 05  
Deutsch ..... 06 - 10  
Français ..... 11 - 14  
Español ..... 17 - 22  
Italiano ..... 23 - 28  
日本語 ..... 29 - 33

Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY HD-C52 Wireless Charging Phone Mount. Please read the user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

### Package Contents

Wireless Charging Phone Mount  
USB-A to C Cable  
Warranty Card

### Product Diagram

### Specifications

Model	HD-C52
Max. Load Capacity	500g / 1.1lb
Phone Cradle Adjustment Range	45-100mm / 1.75"-3.94"
Input	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
Power Output	5W, 7.5W, 10W
Dimensions	47.5x 110mm / 1.87" x 4.33"
Weight	148g / 5.23oz

### Getting Started

1. Unscrew the locking nut so there is enough space to insert the ball joint. Then tighten the nut just tight, so it will allow to rotate the angle of the mount later.
2. Undo the latch for the air vent clamp to loosen the grip.

3. Insert the cradle into your vehicle's air vent. Push the latch on the cradle to lock the grip between the two sections. Once the cradle is correctly set up, press down the latch to tighten the grip.
4. Plug the mount to a power source, either connected to the car. Fully tighten the locking nut while holding the mount.

4. The phone mount is now ready to charge any Qi-compatible device.

### LED Indicator

LED Indicator	Meaning
Light Green	Wireless charging standby
Flashing Green	Wireless charging in progress
Blue	Device is charged
Change	Device not positioned correctly
Flashing Red	Error (foreign object detected, overcharging, etc.)

### Product Care & Use

- Mount is designed for use with both vertical and horizontal.
- Keep away from young children, small parts pose a choking hazard.
- Keep away from heat, extreme heat, and strong magnetic fields.

### Warranty & Customer Support

For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below or contact us with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

**Amazon US sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon EU sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon JP sales:** support@aukey.com

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des AUKEY HD-C52 Wireless Charging Phone Mount. Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es für zukünftige Referenzen auf. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Support-Team mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer.

### Paketinhalt

Wireless Charging Phone Mount  
USB-A zu C-Kabel  
Garantiekarte

### Produktprogramm

### Specifications

Modell	HD-C52
Max. Lastkapazität	500g / 1,1 lb
Telefon-Cradle-Einstellbereich	45-100mm / 1,75"-3,94"
Eintrag	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
Leistungsabgabe	5W, 7,5W, 10W
Maße	47,5 x 110 mm / 1,87" x 4,33"
Gewicht	148 g / 5,23 oz

### Erste Schritte

1. Lösen Sie die Verriegelungsschraube, sodass genügend Platz zum Einführen der Kugelhülse vorhanden ist. Dann ziehen Sie die Mutter fest, bis sie nur noch leicht zu drehen ist. Lassen Sie die Mutter für die Verriegelung des Griffes.
2. Lösen Sie den Ring für die Luftauslassklammer, um den Griff zu lockern.

3. Stecken Sie die Halterung in die Lüftung Ihres Fahrzeugs. Drücken Sie den Klemmhebel des Klemmsystems fest, damit die Arme festgeklemmt können. Pushen Sie die Klemmhebel fest, wenn die Arme festgeklemmt sind. Drücken Sie die Klemmhebel fest, wenn die Arme festgeklemmt sind. Drücken Sie die Klemmhebel fest, wenn die Arme festgeklemmt sind.
4. Schließen Sie die Halterung an. Drücken Sie den Klemmhebel fest, um die Halterung zwischen den beiden Abschnitten zu sichern. Sobald die Halterung richtig positioniert ist, drücken Sie den Klemmhebel fest, um die Halterung zu verriegeln.

4. Die Telefonhalterung ist nun bereit, jedes Qi-kompatible Gerät zu laden.

### LED-Anzeige

LED-Anzeige	Deutung
Dauerhaftes Grün	Digitales Ladenstandby
Flackerndes Grün	Digitales Laden im Gange
Blau	Gerät ist geladen
Ändern	Gerät nicht richtig positioniert
Flackerndes Rot	Fehler (Fremdkörper erkannt, Überladung, etc.)

### Produktpflege & Verwendung

- Funktioniert mit Standard-Auto-Lüftungsgittern, sowohl vertikal als auch horizontal.
- Halten Sie den Abstand einhalten. Kleine Teile stellen eine Erstickungsgefahr dar, wenn sie verschluckt werden.
- Von Hitze fernhalten, extreme Hitze und starke Magnetfelder vermeiden.

### Garantie & Kundensupport

Für Fragen, Support- oder Gewährleistungsanfragen kontaktieren Sie uns unter der unten angegebenen Adresse, die Ihre Region anzeigt. Bitte geben Sie Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und Produktmodellnummer an.

**Amazon US-Bestellungen:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon EU-Bestellungen:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA-Bestellungen:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon JP-Bestellungen:** support@aukey.com

Merci d'avoir acheté le Support de recharge sans fil pour Téléphone AUKEY HD-C52. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisateur et conservez-le pour vous référer ultérieurement. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter notre équipe de soutien en fournissant le numéro de modèle du produit ainsi que le numéro de commande Amazon.

### Contenu de la boîte

Support de recharge sans fil pour Téléphone  
Câble USB-A vers USB-C  
Manuel d'utilisateur  
Carte de Garantie

### Schéma du produit

### Caractéristiques

Modèle	HD-C52
Capacité de charge maximale	500g
Plage de réglage de la cradle de téléphone	45-100 mm
Entrée	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
Sortie de puissance	5W, 7,5W, 10W
Dimensions	47,5 x 110 mm
Poids	148g

### Pour commencer

1. Dévissez la vis de serrage du dispositif de fixation afin d'y avoir suffisamment d'espace pour insérer la bague à billes. Serrez ensuite la vis jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit juste serrée. Laissez la vis pour la verrouillage de l'angle de support.
2. Déverrouillez le loquet de l'évent de ventilation pour desserrer le poignée.

3. Insérez le cradle dans l'évent d'aération de votre véhicule. Tournez le bouton de verrouillage jusqu'à ce que les bras soient fermement serrés. Une fois que les bras sont correctement installés, appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage. Lorsque le cradle est correctement installé, appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage. Lorsque le cradle est correctement installé, appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage.
4. Faites pivoter le support de manière à ce que le cradle soit face à vous lorsque vous êtes prêt à charger votre téléphone. Serrez complètement la vis de verrouillage du support tout en maintenant.

4. Le support de téléphone est maintenant prêt à charger n'importe quel appareil compatible Qi.

### Voyant LED

Voyant LED	État
Vert fixe	Charge sans fil en attente
Vert clignotant	Charge sans fil en cours
Vert	Appareil complètement chargé
Change	L'appareil n'est pas correctement positionné
Clignotant rouge	Erreur (objet étranger détecté, surcharge, etc.)

### Entretien du produit et utilisation

- Fonctionne avec des grilles d'aération standard de la voiture, aussi bien verticalement qu'horizontalement.
- Évitez les zones de chaleur. Les petites pièces présentent un risque de suffocation en cas d'ingestion.
- Évitez les zones de chaleur, de fortes vibrations et des champs magnétiques forts.

### Garantie et service client

Pour toute question, assistance ou demande de garantie, veuillez contacter l'équipe de soutien technique d'aukey.com en fournissant votre région. Veuillez fournir votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro du produit.

**Commandes en Amazon US:** support@aukey.com  
**Commandes en Amazon Europe:** support@aukey.com  
**Commandes en Amazon Canada:** support@aukey.com  
**Commandes en Amazon Japon:** support@aukey.com

\* Veuillez noter qu'AUKEY ne peut fournir un service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement sur AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté une autre marque AUKEY sur un vendeur tiers, veuillez contacter directement le vendeur pour les questions de maintenance ou de garantie.

Gracias por adquirir el soporte para cargador de coche inalámbrico AUKEY HD-C52. Por favor, lea con atención este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo para posibles consultas en el futuro. Si necesita asistencia, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia o indique el número de modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

### Contenido

Soporte para Cargador de Coche Inalámbrico  
Cable USB-A a C  
Manual de Instrucciones  
Garantía

### Diagrama del producto

### Especificaciones

Modelo	HD-C52
Capacidad de carga máxima	500g
Rango de ajuste del soporte para teléfono	45-100 mm
Entrada	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
Salida de potencia inalámbrica	5W, 7,5W, 10W
Dimensiones	47,5 x 110 mm
Peso	148g

### Inicio rápido

1. Desatornille la tornillo de sujeción para tener suficiente espacio para introducir la junta esférica en combinación. Apriete la tuerca lo suficiente como para que quede ajustada y segura. Deje la tuerca para el bloqueo de la inclinación del soporte.
2. Afloje el cierre de la ventilación para aflojar el agarre.

3. Introduzca la estación en la rejilla de ventilación del vehículo. Gire el botón de bloqueo hasta que los brazos estén firmemente sujetos. Una vez que los brazos estén correctamente instalados, presione el botón de bloqueo.
4. Gire el soporte hasta que quede orientado frente a usted cuando esté listo para cargar. Serre completamente la tuerca de bloqueo del soporte todo en un momento.

4. El soporte de teléfono ya está listo para cargar cualquier dispositivo compatible con Qi.

### Indicador LED

Indicador LED	Estado
Verde fijo	Carga inalámbrica en espera
Verde parpadear	Carga inalámbrica en proceso
Verde	Dispositivo cargado totalmente
Cambio	Dispositivo colocado incorrectamente
Parpadear rojo	Error (objeto extraño detectado, sobrecarga, etc.)

### Utilización y cuidados del producto

- Funciona con grillas de ventilación estándar de los vehículos como horizontales.
- Evite las zonas de calor. Las pequeñas piezas representan un peligro de asfixia en caso de ingestión.
- Evite las zonas de calor, de fuertes vibraciones y de campos magnéticos potentes.

### Garantía y atención al cliente

Para cualquier pregunta, asistencia o solicitud de información de garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros en la dirección indicada o comuníquese con nuestro equipo de asistencia al cliente, indicando su número de pedido de Amazon y el número de modelo del producto.

**United Amazon USA:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon EU:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon CA:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon JP:** support@aukey.com

\* El pago de estos dos AUKEY por favor lea en el sitio web de soporte para obtener más información sobre el servicio al cliente de AUKEY. Si ha comprado un producto AUKEY de un vendedor externo, póngase en contacto con el vendedor para obtener información sobre el servicio al cliente.

Grazie per aver acquistato il supporto di ricarica wireless per telefono AUKEY HD-C52. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale utente e conservarlo per eventuali futuri riferimenti. Se hai bisogno di assistenza, ti consigliamo di contattare il nostro team di supporto con il numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d'ordine di Amazon.

### Contenido de la confezione

Soporte de Recarga Inalámbrica para Teléfono  
Cable de USB-A a C  
Manual de Instrucciones  
Garantía

### Esquema del producto

### Specifications

Modello	HD-C52
Capacità di carico massima	500g
Regolazione del sostegno per telefono	45-100mm
Input	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
Potenza di uscita wireless	5W, 7,5W, 10W
Dimensioni	47,5 x 110mm
Peso	148g

### Per iniziare

1. Infilare il dado di bloccaggio in modo che ci sia spazio sufficiente per inserire la guarnizione sferica in combinazione. Avvitare la vite finché non è abbastanza stretta da essere sicura. Lasciare la vite per il bloccaggio dell'angolo del supporto.
2. Allentare il fermo del ventilatore della bocchetta dell'aria per allentare il pignone.

3. Inserire il cradale nella bocchetta d'aria del veicolo. Ruotare il pulsante di bloccaggio finché i bracci non siano fermamente serrati. Una volta che i bracci sono stati correttamente installati, premere il pulsante di bloccaggio.
4. Ruotare il supporto in modo che il cradale sia rivolto verso di voi quando è pronto per caricare il telefono. Serre completamente il dado di bloccaggio mentre tieni il supporto.

4. Il supporto per telefono è ora pronto per caricare qualsiasi dispositivo compatibile con Qi.

### Indicatore a LED

Indicatore a LED	Stato
Verde fisso	Ricarica wireless in standby
Verde lampeggiante	Ricarica wireless in corso
Verde	Dispositivo completamente caricato
Cambio	Dispositivo posizionato in modo scorretto
Lampeggio rosso	Errore (oggetto estraneo rilevato, sovraccarico, ecc.)

### Cura e utilizzo del prodotto

- Funziona con griglie di ventilazione standard dell'auto, sia verticali che orizzontali.
- Evitare le zone di calore. Le piccole parti rappresentano un pericolo di soffocamento in caso di ingestione.
- Evitare le zone di calore, di forti vibrazioni e di campi magnetici.

### Garanzia e assistenza clienti

Per qualsiasi domanda, assistenza o richiesta di informazioni di garanzia, si prega di rivolgersi al nostro team di supporto con il numero di ordine di Amazon e il numero di modello del prodotto.

**United Amazon USA:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon EU:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon CA:** support@aukey.com  
**United Amazon JP:** support@aukey.com

\* Il pagamento di questi due AUKEY per favore leggere sul sito web di supporto per ottenere più informazioni sul servizio clienti di AUKEY. Se hai acquistato un prodotto AUKEY da un venditore esterno, ti consigliamo di contattare il venditore per le domande di assistenza o di garanzia.

この製品は、AUKEY HD-C52ワイヤレス充電スタンドを指し、以下の注意事項を必ずよく読んでください。また、ユーザーマニュアルを大切に保管し、必要に応じて参照してください。将来のサポートが必要な場合、製品のモデル番号とAmazonの注文番号を必ず提供してください。

### パッケージ内容

ワイヤレス充電スタンド  
USB-A to Cケーブル  
保証カード

### 製品図

### 仕様

モデル	HD-C52
最大負荷容量	500g
スマートフォン調整範囲	45-100mm
入力	DC 5V 2A, 9V 2A
出力	5W, 7.5W, 10W
寸法	47.5 x 110mm
重量	148g

### 使用方法

1. ロックナットを緩め、ボールジョイントを十分に挿入できるようにします。その後、ナットを締め、角度ロックを解除できるようにします。
2. 空気出口のロックを緩め、グリップをゆるめます。

3. クラドルを車内の空気出口に挿入します。クラドルの両腕がしっかりとロックされるまで、クラドルの両腕を押し込みます。両腕がしっかりとロックされた後、クラドルの両腕を押し込みます。両腕がしっかりとロックされた後、クラドルの両腕を押し込みます。
4. クラドルを向きを変えて、スマートフォンが充電できるようにします。クラドルの両腕を押し込み、スマートフォンを充電できるようにします。

4. Qi対応のスマートフォンを充電できます。

### LEDインジケータ

LEDインジケータ	状態
LEDが点灯	ワイヤレス充電スタンバイ
LEDが点滅	ワイヤレス充電中
緑色	デバイスが充電完了
変色	デバイスが正しく位置決めされていません
赤色点滅	エラー (異物検出、過充電など)

### 使用上の注意

- 標準的な自動車用換気グリルにのみ対応します。
- 熱い場所から遠ざかる。小さな部品は窒息の危険があります。
- 熱い場所から遠ざかる。小さな部品は窒息の危険があります。
- 熱い場所から遠ざかる。小さな部品は窒息の危険があります。

### 保証とアフターサービス

ご質問、サポート、または保証の問い合わせについては、以下の住所またはお問い合わせ先までご連絡ください。必ずAmazonの注文番号と製品モデル番号を記載してください。

**Amazon US:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon EU:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon JP:** support@aukey.com

\* 本製品は、AUKEYから直接購入された製品にのみ保証を提供します。他のブランドの製品をAmazonで販売している場合は、販売元にお問い合わせください。

**FCC Warning**

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference that is received, including interference that may cause unintended operation.

**CAUTION:** The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital devices, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. The equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in particular installations. If you experience any interference problems, you may wish to consult the manufacturer's representative for suggestions.

Interference may be caused by the following factors:

- Incorrect use of the equipment.
- Incorrect installation of the equipment.
- Incorrect use of the equipment.
- Incorrect use of the equipment.

**Warranty & Customer Support**

For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below or contact us with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

**Amazon US sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon EU sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon JP sales:** support@aukey.com